EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Emily Julia Voight
Birth 27 Nov 1863 in Nansemond Co, VA
Death 15 May 1932 in Gates County, NC

(Updated and revised February 2014)
Emily Julia was the sixth child of John T. and Nancy J. Voight. Her

childhood census records are found in the chapter for her parents.

Emily married Thomas Matthew Mathias and they raised their
family on a farm in Gates County, NC. Seems like she shaved a
couple years off her age in her 1885 marriage record.

Virginia, Select Marriages, 1785-1940 zbout Emiy 1. Voight
Mzame: Emily J. Voight
Gender: Female
Age: 19
Birth Date: 1866
Marriage Date: 5 Feb 1885
Marriage Flace: MNansemond County, Virginia
Father: John T. Voight
Mother: Nancy J.
Spouse: Thomas M. Mathias
FHL Film Number: 2048463

Refarence ID: 241

Spouse & Children

l || Thomas Matthew Mathias (1859-1923)

unknown Mathias
—1900

Emily Gertrude Mathias
1885 — 1962

| Myrtie Mathias
| 1888 — 1921
B Lillie T Mathias

1889 - 1966
l{;’;] Joseph Matthew Mathias
9| 1890 - 1963

2

" John Elliott Mathias
|| 1894 - 1973

|_*§’| Paul Eley Mathias
I 1902

Bessie Mathias
1892 - 1928

Nannie J. Mathias
1897 — 1922

Thomas Matthew Mathias
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

The census records are confusing at times, as you’ll see. The children switch between using first names
and middle names and sometimes the females are not consistent about their ages and dates of birth.
That’s not uncommon. Sometimes, too, there can be simple, honest errors.

From the 1870 census records
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In these clips from the census of 1870, above, we get the most accurate estimate of birth years--
about 1863 for Emily and about 1862 for Thomas.

N

In the 1900 census for Holly Grove Township in Gates Co., below, Emily says she’s 37 which is about
right. Yet the record says she was born in 1872. 1900 minus 1872 equals an age of 27 or 28. Already the
math doesn’t work. We saw her with her parents, already 7 years old, in the 1870 census. She was
definitely not born in 1872. 1862 would be more like it, give or take a year. Did the census taker do the
math and make an error?
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

In May of 1910 the census was taken again in Holly Grove Township, Gates County, in the now-
incorporated place of Corapeake. Emily and “Mathue” have been married 25 years. Thomas is still a
farmer and he has a 16 year old hired hand Parker Berry to help with the work around the farm.

Emily reports giving birth to nine children of whom eight are living. Seven of those eight living Mathias
children are listed here in this 1910 census. Joseph, who would be 19, is not at home. The name “Anna”
is missing, but now there’s a daughter named “Myrtle.” Anna ought to be the same person as Myrtle.
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The seven children still at home in 1910 are: %, 7 j;’“””(

1. Emily (AKA Emily G. or Gertrude) is now 24.

2. “Murtle” is age 22. Her name was not listed in 1900, when, by the process of elimination, she must
have been called “Anna.” But Anna/Myrtle should be about 16 in 1910, not 22...

3. Lillie is 20.

4. Bessie is 16, even though her year of birth was recorded as 1888 in that 1900 census, which would
suggest that she should be 22 here. It seems most likely that in 1900 the census taker recorded
Bessie’s name with Anna/Myrtle’s year of birth and Anna/Myrtle’s name with Bessie’s year of
birth, a simple mix-up. About Bessie’s correct date of birth, the family’s notes tell us: “Bessie
was born January 30 or 31 in the year 1893 or 1895.” Since the records consistently show that
John E. Mathias was born in 1895, | arbitrarily assigned Bessie the 1893 birth in this family
sketch. And Myrtle gets the 1888 birth date. That works. That 1900 census was problematic.

5.John E. is 14.

6. Nannie J. is 12.
7. Paul is 8 years old; he was the only one of the children born in the 20™ Century.



EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

By the 1920 census all the children are grown. The record shows that Emily and Thomas own their home
free and clear. “T.M.” Mathias is farming his land as a “general farm.”

The oldest daughter is still living at home in 1920. She’s actually closer to 35 than 30, and now she goes
by “Gertrude,” though family remembers that her nickname was “Bibi.”

The youngest child Paul lives at home along with his wife; they are both 18. (Elsewhere Paul’s wife
“Arcy” spells her name “Ossie.” Those names can sound the same with a proper drawl.)

Paul works for wages on a “horse farm.” Both Paul’s Uncle James White, husband of Sallie Voight, and

his cousin Romie White have a horse farm very close by so it is quite possible that Paul is working for
one or both of them.
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Thomas Mathias died May 11,
1929. This document gives his
birth as Jan 13, 1859, in Gates Co.,
NC. Since he did not appear in his
parents’ family group till he was
an 8 year-old in 1870, this 1859
year of birth is probably an error.
His parents were Thomas Mathias
and Martha Louise Brinkley.

He apparently died around age 67
from unstable chest pain that
probably progressed to a heart
attack. He was buried in a “family
cemetery” in Corapeake.Emily’s
brother Joseph Voight, the sibling
closest to her in age, also died in
May of 1929. It had to be a rough
time for Emily.




EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

The 1930 census finds the 66 year old widow Emily living on the farm with her 45 year old single
daughter Gertrude. Emily is still running the farm, too! And she is surrounded by relatives along the
road. Emily’s household is family number 79 in this census. On the very next page, family number 88 is
the household of her nephew Romie White; family number 89 is Emily’s daughter Lillie and son-in-law
Grover Hollowell; family number 91 is another nephew, Emmett White. One more page and family
number 100 is Emily’s sister Sally and husband James White.
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simply means an inflamed heart
muscle, a condition which is
really somewhat difficult to
determine without a biopsy or
an autopsy. Described as a
“retired housewife,” she was
also buried in “a family
cemetery in Corapeake.” Her
date of birth is given as Nov. 27,
1863. That sounds right.
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Myrtle Mathias

Birth Feb 1888 in Gates Co, NC
Death 15 May 1920 in Portsmouth, VA

Spouse & Children

Patrick Henry Holland Sr
1291 — 1968

Patrick Henry Holland Jr
1817 — 1268
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Spouse & Children
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Bessie was buried in the Olive Branch Cemetery, Portsmouth.
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In the 1940 census Bessie’s widowed husband and their daughter live alone in the same house, now
possibly undervalued at $1,000. There are no tenants. We learn that Louis has an g grade education
and he still calls himself a salesman of retail clothing. Emily’s in high school.
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Louis and Bessie’s daughter Emily graduated from James Madison University in music and became quite
an accomplished and acclaimed teacher and composer.
Louis had remarried a woman named Myrtle Chadick
by the time he registers for the “old man’s draft”

1942. His business is called “The Quality Shop” at 309
High Street. His phone number is 4037J.

Louis died in a nursing home in Statesville, NC, in
January 1986. He was 90. Like Bessie, Louis and his
second wife were buried in Olive Branch Cemetery.
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Gravestones of Emily Julia Voight
and Thomas Matthew Mathias in
the Mathias family cemetery,
Corapeake, NC.

Emily Gertrude Mathias

Birth 17 Oct 1885 in Gates Co, NC
Death 14 Jan 1963 in Gates Co, NC

Emily Gertrude Mathias never married.
She was buried in the same plot as her parents
when she died in January, 1963, age 77.

Lillie Mathias and her
husband Grover Hollowell
made their home in this
house in Gates County, NC.
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Lillie T Mathias

Birth 30 Apr 1889 in Gates Co, NC
Death 27 Jul 1966 in Elizabeth City, NC

Lillie Mathias married Grover Cleveland Hollowell, a man

who was a Gates County farmer, just like her father. They

had two sons, eight years apart - Elton and William.

| /TP

A

{1 2

ln. -

DS <8 44

1"""'.!'}7‘»9 ___/’

Y REGISTRATION CARD [ Ly, (¥
%

U'{

[ -c-dh---h-wu-- |.¢- l-h—w-—‘—N-

C%
~ RICISTRAR'S HEFORT

Spouse & Children

Grover Cleveland Hollowell
1887 — 1956

Elton Cleveland Hollowell
1915 - 1992

William Jordan Hollowell
1922 — 2012
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His WW | draft registration
describes Grover as tall, of
medium build, with brown eyes
and black hair.

He is married and resides in
Corapeake, Gates Co., NC.

b DEPARTMENT OF COMMERGE~BUREAU OF THE CENSUS Lo Supeavisons DsTRICT No...../. m
:';',‘"‘”’“}ff::"‘“ """ | FOURTEENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES: 1920—POPULATION L...mw. oumcr oD% ; o ;.\5
Townswe on oTieR mvlmnumnm& e~ W OF EHMTE PACE et e e '"::0' SV n.ﬁ ;i . .
e S ﬁ The 1920 census finds Lille
" i =" ll]™ L & Grover living in Holly
T S h .
I Grove Township, Gates Co,
: on a farm they own free
|« and clear.
[ 8 U 13/
A Hq
i S o
J Lillie is 31, Grover is 32.
] Their son Elton is 4. Grover
t o operates a “general farm.”
ez G -
: o — ‘
e ‘
o /I‘.r‘fff, rr % P b —1 ‘;
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BT » =2 | By 1930 Lillie and Grover
'l have another son,
William, who's 6.

Elton is 15.

&

LR

4

Grover’s 42 and Lillie’s

| 41.They’ve been married
1| for 17 years. They do not
1| have aradio set.

: T | : ‘

mr. (CERE e B

EE et

Below, there’s more news in the 1940 census. Lillie’s 54 year old single sister Gertrude Mathias is now
living with Lillie and Grover. Son Elton (24) and his wife Helen (28) are living next door with their baby
Joy Laverne. Grover owns his farm, worth $1,000. Elton rents his family’s home (perhaps from his father)
for $5/month.

We learn that Grover finished 9 years of school and Lillie 6. Gertrude also finished 6" grade.

William has finished 8 years and he’s still in school. Both Elton and Helen have 11 years of schooling.
Grover’s still a farmer and Elton is called a farm laborer.
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Elton registered for the draft in October 1940, prior to the attack on Pearl Harbor and America’s sudden
involvement in the Second World War.

SERIAL NUMBER 1. NaME (Print) ORDER NUMBER

48L _________ Elton Cleveland Hollowell 17

2. Appress (Print)

(Number and street of B, F. D, number) ""W?&ﬁﬁat“" “(Sta ).-C. '

8. TELEPHONE 4. AGE IN YEARS 5. PLACE OF BIRTH 6. COUNTRY OF
CITIZENSHIP
25 Corapeake :
DATE oF BIRTH (Town or county) TR esls
A A,.i,l_,ﬁ P22 4 S +Ca
( (Number) (Dny) (¥r.) (state or country)
7. NAME oF PERsoN WHo WiLL Ax.w.ws K~Now Your ADDREss 8. in;nlons 1P OF THAT
'ERSON
_______ Mrs. Elton C,_Hollowell J9F Wife
(Mr., Mrs., Miss) (First) (Middle) (Last)
9. ApDRESS OF THAT PERSON
R. 1 Corapqake Gates NeCa

(Number and street or R. F. D. number) (Town) (State)

10. EMPLOYER'S NAME
Self
11. PrLACE oF EMPLOYMENT OR BUSINESS
et Corapegke. . Gates.. - N C,ovo 2
(Number and street or R. F. D. number) ap e%‘l%?) Ga*%&a‘"nm N'G*(sme) ~
I ArrirM THAT I HAVE Vi ABOVE A AND THAT THEY ARE TRUE.
REGISTRATION CARD p & s
D. 8. 8. Form 1 16—17106 Q C&'W
(over) (Registrant’s signature)

William registered for the draft in June 1942 when he turned 19.
He was still single and working in the Norfolk Navy Yard. That sounds almost like being in the service
already. He should certainly qualify for an essential occupation deferment

REGISTRATION CARD—(Men born on or after January 1, 1922 and on or before June 30, 1924)

SERIAL NUMBER | 1. Nuqn (mnz) ORDER NUMBER
NN Weltiam Sorden. flollewes) £062%
(First) (Middle) (Last) s

2. P E_r RESIDENCE (Print) iR F
RED / Cotropeake _Gates N
(Number and street) (Town, townshib, village, or sity) (County) (State)
[THE PLACE OF RESIDENCE GIVEN ON THE LINE ABOVE WILL DETERMINE LOCAL BOARD
JURISDICTION; LINE 2 OF REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE WILL BE IDENTICAL]

3. MAILING ADDRESS

S am <

(Mailing #ddrees if other than place indicated on line 2. If same insert word same)
~ 4. TELEPHONE 5. AGE IN YEARS | 6. PLACE ov BirTH

& ates Co

DATE OF BIRTH (Twn or county)

Mune 2. /5 1.4,31 A,

(Number) (State or cunm.ry)

7. NAME Ar@innés OoF PERSO )V/yvuw,us Kuow Youn Zn» d 0 & p J A’ A : '\ r]

8. EMPLOYER'S NAME AND ADDERSS
Vorfolk /Vc:?rc, I, did
9. PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT OR BUSINESS 3
Pp e 15 prouth Va_

(Number and street or R. F. D. number) (Town) (County) (State)

T ArrieM THAT I HAVE VERIFIED ABOVE ANSWERS AND THAT THEY ARE TRUE.

y
D. 8. S. Form 1 am—msso—a%{ g (7 fo / l
(Revised 6-1-42) (over) { (Rogistrant's siguaturd

William married Nell West and they made their home in Corapeake. William Hollowell died in August,
2013. His obituary is inserted on the following page.
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

WILLIAM JORDAN HOLLOWELL
June 28, 1923 — August 13, 1013

William Jordan Hollowell, 90, of 696 Daniels Road,
Corapeake, NC, died peacefully Tuesday, August 13, 2013
in his home.

Mr. Hollowell was born in Gates County on June 28, 1923,
and was the son of the late Grover C. and Lillie Thomas
Mathias Hollowell. A retired farmer, who tended the land
that had been in his family for generations, he was a life-long
member of Eureka Baptist Church where his great-
grandfather and his great-great-grandparents were three of
the 14 charter members. A veteran of World War |1, he
volunteered for service with the United States Navy, and
participated in combat operations in Luzon, Leyte Gulf,
Lingayen Gulf, New Guinea, Guam, and both Kwajalean and
Saipan, in the Marshall Islands.

Mr. Hollowell enjoyed a love of history, and especially of northeastern North Carolina and the many
generations of his family and other neighboring families in Gates County. And he enjoyed sharing that
history with young people in the area and with his family.

Surviving is his loving and devoted wife of nearly sixty-five years, Nell West Hollowell. He is also
survived by daughters, Kaye H. Barker of Edenton, Dr. Jean Hollowell of Albany, NY, and Sherry H.
Epstein and husband, Ben, of Atlanta, GA, his son, Al Hollowell and wife, Sheila, of Wilmington; five
grandchildren, Robert H. Barker, Jonathan W. Hollowell, Jennifer S. Kirk, Micah W. Epstein, and Dara S.
Epstein; a great-grandchild, Coy E. Shepard; and his dear niece, Joy H. Hofler and husband, Jimmie.

In addition to his parents, he was preceded in death by his brother and sister-in-law, Elton C. and Helen
Hollowell, and by a son-in-law, Robert L. Barker.

Funeral services will be held Friday at 4:00 p.m. in Eureka Baptist Church by the Reverend Billy Presley,
the Reverend Mickey Willard and the Reverend Cameron Currin. Burial with military honors will follow
in the church cemetery, with Miller Funeral Home, 304 Main Street, Gatesville, handling arrangements.
Friends may join the family in the church fellowship hall following services.

The family wishes to express a special thanks to Mr. Hollowell’s caregivers, Mildred Dent, Sharon Hayer,
Joan Goodman, Jessica Riddick and Pam Rollack and to the very special nurses with Albemarle Home
Care & Hospice.

In lieu of flowers, the family suggests consideration of memorial contributions to Eureka Baptist Church,

P.O. Box 68, Corapeake, NC 27926, or the Corapeake-Sunbury Fire Dept., P.O. Box 115, Corapeake, NC
27926, or to Albemarle Home Care & Hospice, P.O. Box 189, Elizabeth City, NC 279009.
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ey
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF MEALTH
UG ' “ OFFICE OF VITAL STATISTICS
A CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
REGISTRAR "
: 23933 .
L. PAce oF DeaT . TowNsmIP NGTH OF | 2. USUAL RESIDENCE (Where decmsrd b, I st resdence bekre sdmamion) |
Pscnustenk-Frovidence 1°%ey | *™™x.cC. LOWNY Gates 1
. s Place of Desth Withia Cay | « CITY T Place of Remdence E
e :11zavetn crey,iu. I wl) =l 10 Corapeeie, N.C. m = ]
« FULL OF (I not i hespital or institutsen, give street addram or location) 4
BOSPITAL O
NSTON Llbenarie r.ospn.Inc, « R F D NO C:re“este‘ N.C. o
Lo e [ CDATE  Mesth ™ Yo ]
Teotvin  LILLIE LUATHIAS

™
HOLLOWELL surs July  27- 1966
5 |X l_s_e...nc 7. MARRIED () NEVER MARRIED (] | & DATE OF BinTH 9. AGE (In yeurs last (i 1.0 3 i
FQ.’!IIKQ White m! pivorcep () 4-20-1€R8 78 |

:::Lssnﬁ:::.::_—:l-mw_um 11 BIRTHPLACE (State or foregn coustry) | 12. CITIZEN OF WHAT COUNTRY?
Bousewita | mecccewee | Getes County,N.C U.S.A.
13 PATHER'S NAME . MOTHER'S NAME 'u-a_.nm

homes 1 |Cr~ver C, Hollowell p

or1foy |

Jo 12 s

T
| 3. DESCRIBE HOW INJURY GCCURRED. (Ester sature of sngury @ Part | or Pt 1 of i 180

3. PLACE OF INJURY = orsbout | 30 CITY OR TOWNSHIP COoUNTY STATE
- —.nD- factory. strest. office bidg . ete. )

», N.C. - W

Lillie and Grover, Elton and Helen are all buried in the Eureka
Baptist Church Cemetery in Corapeake, NC.
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Lillie Hollowell died from a
heart attack on July 27, 1966,
after being hospitalized just 1
day for heart failure. Lillie was
78. She was at the Albemarle
Hospital in Elizabeth City and
her usual address was given as
Corapeake. Her son William
Hollowell is the informant on
the record and he also lived in
Corapeake. Perhaps Lillie lived
with him after Grover died.

Elton Hollowell died in a nursing
home in Edenton, NC on
January 14, 1993. He was 77.
Just six weeks earlier, on Dec. 1,
1992, his wife Helen had also
died in a nursing home in
Edenton, NC. She was 76. Like
many close couples, they died
close together, too.




EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Joseph Matthew Mathias

Birth 22 Dec 1890 in Gates County, NC
Death 16 Jan 1963 in Washington, NC

Joseph'’s wife “Annie V.” can be identified as Annie Valorie
Massenburg from Elizabeth City, VA, because Mrs. Joseph
Mathias of Portsmouth was mentioned as a surviving sister in
both her brother’s and sister’s obituaries. Joseph and Annie
had two children, Helen and Joseph Junior.

Before he died in 1963 Joseph had a second wife, Madge
Brantley, with whom he had a daughter Susan.

Spouse & Children

Annie Valorie Massenburg
1892 — 1962

'| Helen M Mathias
1918 — 1992

Joseph M Mathias Jr
1923 — 2011

Spouse & Children ¥

Madge Leigh Brantley
1528 - 2005

Susan Mathias
1251 -

When Joseph Mathias registered for the WW | draft in 1917 he was already a married man with one
child. He gave his address as 723 Fourth, Portsmouth, and called himself a traveling salesman for
Serpell-Winner-Jordan. He's described as tall and stout with gray eyes and light brown hair.
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

In the 1930 census Joseph and his family live at 2905 Colonial Avenue in Norfolk where they pay
$50/month for their apartment. Joseph (39) and Annie (38) have been married for 18 years and they
have 2 children. Ellen is 13 and Joseph Junior is 7. We learn that Joseph is a traveling salesman of

wholesale groceries. Another grocer in the family! There were many.

[SRPAATAENT OF COMMERCE FONEAD OF TER CIRSTS
FIFTEENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES: 1500

Emily’s brothers kept a top-floor suite here for
business entertaining. Read about it in the Addenda.

CONSUMERS FINANCE SERVICE, INC. A

Consolidate Your Bills — Pay One Source
- ene || WRENN

Mathlas Elsie M opr WUTelCo r Virginla 'Bea.ch

" Geo L (Florence V) welder r828 Maltby av

" Helen M student r2905 'Colonial av apt 1

" Henry F (Katie) dumpmn City St Cleaning
Dept h828 Maltby av

" J M Inc Joseph M Mathias pres, Ivor A Page
jr v-pres, Chas N Bailey sec-treas whol gros
76 Roanoke av

" J Stewart jr slsmn E T Scott Co rll38 Larch-
mont Crescent

" John E (Malene F) h706 W 29th

" Joseph M (Annie V) pres J M Mathias Inc h

2905 Colonial av apt 1

The 1936 Norfolk city
directory includes a listing
for Joseph’s business, “J M
Mathias Inc,” wholesale
grocers located at 76
Roanoke Ave. Joseph is the
president, of course. Helen is
over 18 and she has her own
listing.

Joseph’s brother John E.
Mathias, John’s wife Malene
and their daughter Thelma
are also listed, living at 706
W 29" just 2 blocks from
Joseph. Lots of family lived
in this neighborhood in the
30’s & 40’s.

Joseph'’s first cousin Nannie Harrell and her husband eventually had a retail grocery market on the block

at 2911 Colonial through the Forties and into Fifties.
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Joseph was obviously a success in the wholesale grocery business. By 1940 Joseph and Annie have
bought a house at 1026 West Princess Anne Avenue in Norfolk, valued at $6,000. We learn that Joseph
finished the 5th grade and Annie the eighth grade. 23 year old Helen is a high school graduate and the
17 year old Joseph Jr. finished the 11" grade, so he must be in his senior year. Nice big house.

- TR TN
.
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Joseph and Annie are still at 1026 W Princess Anne Road in this 1951 Norfolk city directory and Joseph is
still connected “with Mathias Company.” He would be 60 years old.

Joseph Jr. and his wife Peggy have an apartment a block away at 918 W Princess Anne Rd. Joseph Jr. is
employed as a “co-pilot Smith-Douglas” and Peggy has her own listing, probably because she’s
employed. She’s a professional bookkeeper for the Wilder Theatres. Sounds like they both have very
interesting jobs. They should be fun to invite to a dinner party.

‘ FRANK o Sniis saser courany nc ]| O8.O. Sharty Co. | Phone 51456
" Wholesale P I Supplies s ST

'aper and Paper Products — School Su Norfoll's Largest Department Store
..... m

¥ \\lll“i"'%‘.’?ﬁ'fr'T---. TTmiritet <ty 2
Mathias Bonnie M Mrs tountain wao Colley I
r719 Graydon av
" Henry F r33l W 36th
" J Stewart (Vera F) slsmn Scott Sup hldd B :
rage rd : ot
" Jos M (Annie V) with Mathlas Co hl0
Princess Anne rd e
" Jos M jr (I'eggy P) co-pilot Smny-l)mlglh
h918 W Princess Anne rd apt D5 :
" Leonard P (Marjorlie E) USN hllsl Bedlc:.
" Margt L Mrs clk Campostella Mtrs r1009 Js¢
son (SN)
" Peggy P Mrs bkpr  Wilder Theatres ho18
Princess Anne yd apt D5 £
"V Ray (Margst L) mech r1009 Jackson (8N
" Vera F Mrs slswn Youth Center hliy B
rage rd gour
" Viola ¥ (wid Geo L) counterwn r8il Wi
" Wallace L emp Naval Base '

|. € & M SHEET METAL & ROOFING CORP.
e WA WAV uid

That 1951 city directory was out-of-date
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before it was published, however, because 550, oo &% Virs. Seaay, eaLTY =
around 1950 the 60 year old Joseph mow 0 CE'-?.T'F'CA_TE OF DEATH 112
Mathias married 22 year old Madge e~ el ol B e e
Brantley. Their daughter Susan was born i . oD =0 | nvesstngton  TW | o
in 1951. Obviously Joseph and Annie had :_ﬁ'-'\i';:'f:m?;ﬁ'ﬂ'u ‘TR, W, sth. street mxt.
to divorce so he could marry Madge. l_;?f'»-msm Matthevs  Mathiss i January 18,1963
Sounds like material for a family scandal. %M%%‘%ﬁh s il o o
It had to be emotionally difficult for Annie ;ﬂﬁg‘m o m’;E?&:J::?:.mm
Mathias, who was 58 at the time. By 1953 || ¥ st ew v soues o  seiacsscsrs s e
neither Joseph nor Annie is listed any Mo ..f'.'.'_u..._....mn.w..}'" L e m"%:ﬁ.—ﬂ_
more in the Norfolk city directory. Where :::_.;Zuritlhdf Lnlare 2 (\_,;_
did they go? S
In January 1963 Joseph died in the lovely
waterfront town of Washington, North
Carolina, at age 73. His wife on the record
was Madge Brantley Mathias. Joseph died
from his injuries 2 days after being hit by a
vehicle about 7 o’clock on the morning of
Jan. 14™. He was buried in the Oakdale

P ADDRESS
', |Oden FPuneral Home, Washingtom, N.C.

Cemetery in Washington.




EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

ANNIE M. MATHIAS
1888 —— 1962

Joseph'’s first wife Annie Mathias died in 1962. She was
buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery in Norfolk, where her v :
daughter Helen Mathias Davis would also be buried thirty i e oy

years later. Wilks ON,’Q;D'/\V[S(,J]\'

Helen’s son Wilson C. Davis Jr., born in 1943 and died in N 194.3 -—’— 194.5 "
1945, is also buried in the plot with his mother and 5 i WSy
grandmother. Online records lost track of Wilson C. Davis g :
Senior beyond the facts that he enlisted in the Army in
WW Il and he died in Norfolk in November 1998.

.

Joseph’s young widow Madge didn’t remarry until 1972.
North Carolina, Marriage Collection, 1741-2004

Mathias

Name: Madge Brantley Mathias

Gender: Female

)
Birth Date: abt 1929 ‘

Age: 43 HELEN M. DAVIS
Race: White e )\",7/.} i IQI(
Spouse:  Mayhue Edwards JAN.10. 1992
Spouse Gender: Male

Spouse Age: 43

Spouse Race: White

Marriage Date: 18 Apr 1972
Marriage Location: Greenville
Marriage County: Pitt

Marriage State: MNorth Carolina
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Madge’s obituary tells us a bit about her, and it is also the source of the name of her daughter with
Joseph Mathias, Susan Mathias Merritt.

Published in both the Washington NC Daily News and the Palm Beach Post
on Wednesday, September 9, 2009:

Madge Brantley Mathias Edwards, 80, passed away peacefully on September 5, 2009 at the
Hidden Gardens Assisted Living facility in West Palm Beach, Florida, following a long illness.
Born on her grandfather’s farm in Nash County, North Carolina, she was the daughter of the
late Sherwood and Hazel Brantley. Madge graduated from Bailey High School where she
excelled academically and also in sports. She was invited to play professional women’s
basketball but chose to marry Joseph Matthew Mathias, of Corapeake, North Carolina in 1950,
who preceded her in death in 1963. In 1972 she married Mayhue Edwards of Chocowinity,
North Carolina, who preceded her in death in 2005.

She was a gifted musician and because of her love for music, she taught private piano lessons
in Washington, North Carolina for over 40 years. Her love of music inspired her students and
many became accomplished musicians. An avid gardener, she was also a lover of animals and
nature. She is survived by her daughter Susan Mathias Merritt of West Palm Beach; her sister,
Lou Hobbins, and two brothers, Reginald and Roland Brantley, of North Carolina. A private
graveside service will be held at a later date in Washington, North Carolina for family and close
friends. Condolences may be directed to Susan Merritt at P.O. Box 3033, Palm Beach, Florida
33480. Contributions honoring her memory may be made to the following organizations: The
Alzheimers Association, Inspirit and the ASPCA.

The obituary for Joseph Mathias Junior tells us more about him, including the name of his new wife
Linda - new since we met the wife named Peggy back in the 1951 records. This obit also gives us the
name of a niece who turns out to be the second child of Helen Mathias and Wilson C. Davis, their
daughter JoAnn Davis Brausewetter.

Published in The Virginian Pilot on October 14, 2011:

Joseph M. Mathias Jr. WINDSOR — Joseph M. Mathias Jr., 88,
passed away Oct. 11, 2011. A native of Norfolk, he is survived by
his wife, Linda; half sister, Susan Merritt of West Palm Beach,
Fla.; niece, JoAnn Brausewetter of Norfolk; and a host of friends.
Having earned his pilot certificate before high school
graduation, Joe held a passion for aviation throughout his life.
As a World War |l glider pilot, he crossed the Rhine into
Germany. He retired from his beloved Piedmont Airlines in 1976
and spent the rest of his days restoring and flying light airplanes.
Joe was a founding member of the Tidewater Soaring Society
and the Tidewater Soaring Foundation and belonged to the Experimental Aircraft Association,
Quiet Birdmen and Virginia Aeronautical Historical Society. In 2005, he was inducted into the
Virginia Aviation Hall of Fame. A memorial service will be held at 3 p.m. Sunday, Nov. 6, at the
Windsor Christian Church. In lieu of flowers, memorial donations can be made to the
Tidewater Soaring Foundation, 2361 Rookery Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23455.
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John Elliott Mathias

Birth 17 Sep 1894 in Gates Co., NC
Death 16 Oct 1973 in Hollywood, FL

Spouse & Children Spouse & Children
| unknown ¢-1920) E || Fannie Malene Hirton (1594-1962)
Louise E Mathias (1914) &3 77| Audrey D Mathias (1922-1992) 3
| Thelma M Mathias (1918-) E3 John E Mathizs Jr. (1924-2005) ZZ)

John Elliott Mathias married twice. Online records do not reveal his first wife’s name but they had two
girls — | have to say it — Thelma and Louise! He had 2 more children with his second wife Fannie Malene
Hinton, a daughter Audrey and a son John E. Mathias Jr.
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When he completed his WW | draft registration at age 22, J. E. Mathias already had a wife and one child.
His address is 1116 Fourth, Portsmouth, just 4 blocks from his brother Joseph. John also works for
Serpell-Winner-Jordan in the wholesale grocery business. City directories of the period indicate he is a
shipping clerk — for the same company that employs his brother as a traveling salesman. John is
described as six feet tall and slender with gray eyes and dark hair.
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We just saw that John Elliott Mathias was married and a father already at the time of the WW | draft
card in 1917. Just a couple years later, however, in the 1920 census he’s a widower, living with his
cousin Nannie Harrell and her husband Herbert at 2111 Glasgow St. in Portsmouth. (The Harrells were
mentioned earlier in Joseph Mathias’ story, referenced as other family grocers.) John’s relationship to
the Head of the Household is actually “wife’s first cousin.” That’s more than a “Boarder” relationship. It
looks like John Elliott Mathias, Joseph Mathias and even Herbert Harrell are all getting started in the
grocery business, either wholesale or retail.

From the 1920 census for Portsmouth VA

Moutl Nondn X THead o fm[m[whgm chu._._ﬂm%ﬁmc
N Wale 3 o wm i none
P l'h Lusgf fon £l % ﬁ Nutiar
Malluas BLAT  Bowde, W 5" ] "

It's apparent that John's first wife died. Maybe she was another victim of the Flu Pandemic in 1918. We
don’t know yet what happened to his child who was mentioned on the draft card. Is his child living with
someone else in the family? Did he have any more children with his first wife before she died? So far we
only know that John Elliot Mathias was listed at his draft card address in city directories through 1918
and sometime between 1918 and 1920 he moved in with the Harrell’s. Maybe his child — or children - is
staying with maternal relatives till John gets settled.

By 1930 John has remarried and moved to 88 Hopkins Street, Warwick County, Newport District,
unincorporated place Hilton Village, AKA Newport News. The rent is $30/month. John and Malene are
both 35 years old. He was first married at 18 and she was first married at 26, so his first marriage was
around 1912. They are about 9 years into this marriage, so John married Malene not long after that
1920 census where he was a widower. The older daughters, Louise E. and Thelma M., are 16 and 12, so
their mother had to be John’s first wife. We know that she lived to give birth to Thelma around 1918.
She could well have died from that flu or even from complications of childbirth. Malene is the natural
mother of the two younger children, Audrey D., age 7, and John E. Jr., age 6. They have a radio and John
Elliott Mathias has become an insurance salesman.
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We already saw John and Malene
listed in this 1936 Norfolk city }\'d%thlas Ié-llglie M opvr)WUEielCosé-s’Virglig)la Beach
i ; e0o L orence welder r altby av
directory. They lived at 706 W | o goton’ M student r2905 Colonial av apt 1

297'St. Thelma (AKA “M. Thelma " Henry F (Katie) dumpmn City St Cleaning
or “Thelma M.”) is living at home Dept h828 Maltby av

but she is old enough to have her " J M Inc Joseph M Mathias pres, Ivor A Page
jr v-pres, Chas N Bailey sec-treas whol gros
76 Roanoke av

own listing. John does not list his

occupation in this 1936 record. " J Stewart jr slsmn E T Scott Co rl1138 Larch-

It’s the Depression. Maybe he’s mont Crescent *

out of work. " John E ;IM(aAenei F%f)h?()ﬁ VYI ?ﬁthM Gy
, ; ; "' Joseph nnie pres athi

Itsa!so ;?055|ble that the Elsie 2005 Colonial av apt 1

Mathias listed here could be " M Thelma r706 W 29th

Louise “E.” Mathias, using her

middle name and that initial “M” is an error. (This sort of error occurred frequently in the directories.)
Elsie Mathias lives in Virginia Beach and works for Western Union.

T av THY 1937 finds M. Thelma Mathias listed in the
Mathias M Thelma emp The C & P Tel Newport News city directory. She works for the
Co of Va r224 Hurley av (HV) Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Co. and still
lives in the Hilton Village neighborhood.

The John Mathias family is back in Portsmouth at 815 Commerce St. for the 1940 census. Rent is
$22/month. Both of the older girls
have left the nest.

John is selling life insurance. We
learn that both John & Frances
(Malene) finished 7" grade.

N2 7 e o]

17 year old Audrey has finished 3
years of high school and 16 year
old John E. Jr. has finished one
year of high school. Both children
are still in school, also.

Here’s Elsie Mathias again, below,
in the 1940 census. Her age is
right to be Louise. This 27 year old single woman has her own apartment at 602 Colonial Ave in Norfolk
and pays $30/month rent. She finished 8" grade and she’s a “recording operator” for Western Union.
We saw that Thelma, Elsie’s possible/probable sister, was also a telephone operator.

..................... B a...‘. &4 sl [ " S == Berll 44 x -
Nl AEEY \_ Mathizs |, Elsce Had (W |72|S |#m0|8 aﬁf.‘."g';g md-n&mbmu
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John Elliot Mathias Junior graduated from Woodrow Wilson High in
Portsmouth in 1943. Photo from his yearbook, “The President.”

JOHN ELLIOT MATHIAS, JR.

Home Room President, Boys' Treasurer of
Junior Class, Lunch Room Assistant.

John E. Mathias Jr. was also found in the Florida State Census of
1945. He and his wife “V. Jean” lived in Tampa at 1403 Nance Ave.
He was 21; she was 18. They were both high school grads and he
was in the Army Air Corps.

On his WW Il draft card John
gave his mailing address as
815 Commerce St. in
Portsmouth, but his “place of
residence” is 2813 Electric
Avenue, Hampton VA.

Malene’s address was still 815
Commerce in Portsmouth.
Were they separated? He was
getting his mail at her
residence in Portsmouth...

He worked for Mutual
Underwriters with an office in
Newport News. His phone
number was 4651-J.
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EMILY JULIA VOIGHT MATHIAS FAMILY STORY

Florida Death Index, 1877-1998 i

John E. Mathias died in Hollywood FL, Mame: John Elliott Mathias
Broward County, on Oct 16, 1973. Death Date: 16 Oct 1973
He was buried near his parents in the cemetery at the

. ) County of Death: Broward
Eureka Baptist Church in Corapeake, NC.

State of Death: Florida
Age at Death: 79
Race: White
Birth Date: 17 Sep 1894

£ MOTHER B2
MALENE HINTON MATHIAS (/

SEPT. 13, 1894

OCT. 14, 1962

John’s second wife, Malene Hinton Mathias,
died Oct 14, 1962. She’s buried in the
Olive Branch Cemetery in Portsmouth.

John’s daughter Audrey Mathias Parsons died on
October 20, 1992. She’s also buried at Olive
Branch Cemetery in Portsmouth. Her husband
William A. Parsons Jr. died in Baltimore on Oct 16,
1995.

There were no further online records for John’s
first two daughters, Louise E. and M. Thelma
Mathias.

Social Security Death Index zbout John E. Mathias

Mame: John E. Mathias

Last Residence: 23707 Portsmouth,
Portsmouth City, Virginia

John E. Mathias Jr. died in Born: 18 Mar 1924
Portsmouth on Sept 8, 2005. Died: 8 Sep 2005

State (Year) SSM Virginia (Before 1951)
issued:
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Nannie J Mathias Spouse & Children

Birth Jul 1897 in Gates Co, NC
Death 8 Mar 1922 in Gates Co, NC

John Richard Leary (1890-1930) &3

| Nannie Virginia Leary (1915-) Q

Nannie Mathias married a farmer named John Richard Leary. ‘ Emily Ruby Leary (1916:) &3

They lived in Corapeake and had 3 girls, Nannie Virginia, I Eula M Leary (1920-) I3
Emily Rose and Eula. !
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Tragically the young mother
Nannie was diagnosed with
the flu on March 4, 1922.
Four days later she died
from bronchopneumonia,
the most common deadly
complication of the flu. She
was only 25 and her girls

1 were still so young...

Her burial site is given
simply as “Corapeake, NC.”
Of course, the Mathias
family plot is located in
Corapeake.

John Leary’s still in Holly Grove in April 1930. The census indicates that he’s a merchant now with a
general store. John owns his home worth $3,000. His wife of 7 years is named Bernice and there are 3
more children listed in his family: Eula M., 10, John R. Jr., 6, and Kathleen M., age 4. Nanny’s girls are
using their middle names: Nanny V. is Virginia, now 15; Emily R. is Ruby, now 13.

From the 1930 census for Holly Grove, NC

Looking closer - If Bernice is 27 now and she was 20 at her first marriage, they’ve been married 7 years.
How did they get 10 year-old Eula? She must be Nanny’s child, too, born not long after the 1920 census.
That makes the 3 daughters for Nannie. John R. Leary Junior and Kathleen M. Leary are the natural

children of Bernice and John R. Leary Sr.
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Only a few weeks after the 1930
census that we just saw, John Leary
was killed in a motor vehicle
accident — the third MVA fatality
we’ve seen in the Mathias family in
one generation — Bessie and Joseph,
now the late Nannie’s husband. His
death left Nannie’s girls orphaned.

This grisly record blames John
Leary’s accident on “fast and
reckless driving.” The injury is
described “plank struck him in the
chest and entered his heart.”

He was buried in a family cemetery
in Corapeake.

e STANDARD CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 436
Bernice Leary’s children were half-siblings to — G — 7T R
. . o e eds Al WGBS
Nannie’s daughters and therefore of interest. il i e o

Length

The daughter Kathleen died in December
1937. The record suggests that she had
mastoid surgery in January of ’37 for chronic

5 $EX

Vhomate  cokobs. Tong Y. That 1 avig A
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living in her own house worth $2000 in
Hunter’s Mill, Gates Co. Her 17 year old son
John R. Leary, Jr. has finished 4 years of high
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school; he’s probably looking for a job.
Bernice is a supervisor for a W.P.A. sewing project.
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In 1940 Nannie’s oldest, 26 year old .. g s — o ST ST T st L[S
Virginia Leary, is found lodging with e s POPULATION IKIOULE ™ 75 WA e
Percy and Louise Phelps at 2817 (il g
. - . il il -
Electric Avenue in Elizabeth City i s SR It
o oo oy 4 PN PP 1 7 ]
County, now part of Hampton VA. She T e b et P e, ;
works as a “saleslady” for a chain ] S it 5::M TR —— ;
department store. She finished high AN=E j’"r!é;%.ﬁ:l,v;,f 2551&3%w R " gl
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When Virginia’s uncle John E. Mathias s = T g

?

registered for the draft in 1941, he 8 b sy
gave 2813 Electric Avenue as his - e ——
residence, just two doors away.
Coincidence? Maybe not...
There’s another coincidence here, too. Notice that Louise Phelps is the same age as Louise Mathias, the
oldest daughter of John E. Mathias (the same man who had also lived on Electric Ave). Louise Mathias
and Virginia Leary were first cousins, essentially the same age, both of whom lost their mothers when
they were very young. Both grew up with a step-mother and step-siblings. They might have had a special
understanding and affinity for each other. It looks like Louise Phelps Might Be Louise Mathias. If this is
Louise Mathias, then Virginia’s relationship to the head of household is “wife’s first cousin.”

Nannie’s other two girls are also

MVMW SR 9 rr. ] Qecd _ T:;;""‘"’“’““m":"ﬂt_fl LT an:‘ VAP . ..
e i e — S AT St - 1ez —,:;-,-ﬁ:t;i;* found in 1940, living together at

507 South St. in Portsmouth.
Ruby/Emily is married to

———— /é || Rudolph E. Bond and he’s a
e ~=H “classified laborer” in the Navy
: —H || Yard.
W 26| M M| 6| Cloesididdboe Warn, Yan s 14))
o |2 m[nlg] v L
W 195 heW] Seuecnaselin, WW
:..,.. :"5‘5“1 ‘Q:r '3‘“'5{-,: 4 23 year old Ruby’s a housewife
PHH= ol T with an 8™ grade education.
iy e @@%‘L i l:ﬁ?ﬂ #zil| | 19 yearold Eula M. Learyis a
oo e (R e O | o] —FE5E | high school grad who works as a
s el =58 | stenographer in a retail
™ furniture store.
mmw - 1940 is the end of the online
= B trail for Nannie’s girls.
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Birth 1902 in Gates Co., NC | | Ossie Elizabeth Dale (19021
Death unknown | | |

‘ | Thomas Paul Mathias (1918-2010)
Paul Eley Mathias was the youngest of the children of Emily

Julia Voight and Thomas Mathias. Paul married Ossie | || Annie L Mathias (1922-)
Elizabeth Dale. They had 5 children altogether: Thomas P, 7 —

Annie L, Juanita , Alene and Joyce. | ‘*‘ Juanita Mathias (1924-)
We saw Paul and his wife living with his parents in the 1920 "774 Aldeen Ray Mathias {192€-)

census. We meet them again in their own place in Holly | &=
Grove in the 1930 census. Both Paul and Ossie are 28. They

| Joyce Mathias (1921-)
have been married since they were 17 — eleven years ' !

|
|
L

already and now they have four children. Thomas P.
Mathias is 10. Annie L. Mathias is 8. Juanita Mathias is 6 and Alene is 4.

Paul is another “general” farmer. They live on a farm and rent their home. They don’t have a radio set.
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Ossie-AKA Elizabeth - Mathias moved to 315A Bank Street in Suffolk before the 1940 census.

She’s still married but here she’s the head of the household. Where’s Paul? Are they separated? Did he
abandon his family? Is he the victim of foul play, perhaps confined in a hospital somewhere? Did he go
to fight in the Spanish Civil War? Online records do not have any clue about what happened to Paul.

18 year old Annie is out of the home. The son Thomas P. Mathias would be 20 and he’s not in the
household either. Juanita is 16, Aldeen Ray (AKA Alene) is 14 and the youngest child Joyce is 9. All the
girls are in school. No one works. The photos below of two apartment buildings on the odd side of the
300 block of Bank St. were taken in 2007. #315, where the Mathias family lived, is gone.
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Paul doesn’t show up in any other 1940 census records, in the North Carolina Death Indexes or WW I
draft registration records. He just disappeared from available records between 1930 and 1940. The
family believed that he had deserted his wife and children during the Depression years.

When the 22 year old son Thomas P. Mathias registered for the WW Il draft in 1940 he was living in

Winton NC, Hertford Co. He lists his employer, not his father or mother, as “the person who will always
know your address.”
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Paul’s wife and the daughter Juanita are listed in the
1940 Suffolk VA City Directory. We discover that
Elizabeth became a dressmaker. Children Thomas and
Annie have moved on. Aldeen and Joyce are too young
to be listed.
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Paul Eley Mathias was never found though the
family spent considerable time, effort and
money searching for him from Canada to
Florida.
As a form of closure and an expression of
forgiveness, Paul’s son Thomas put a memorial
maker for his father in the family plot,
engraved with these kind words:
“In loving memory;,
Paul Eley Mathias
Born July 18, 1900.”

Thomas Paul Mathias lived to age 92. His 2010 obituary is full of information.

Thomas Paul Mathias

Published 11:37pm Friday, September 10, 2010

Roanoke-Chowan News Herald

AHOSKIE — Thomas Paul Mathias, 92, passed away at his home in Ahoskie, NC on September
8, 2010.

Thomas was born in Corapeake, NC on May 5, 1918 to the late Elizabeth Dale and Paul
Eley Mathias.

For 45 years, he owned and operated his own logging business.

He was a member of the Winton Baptist Church where he had served in the past as a
deacon and Sunday school teacher for 25 years. He was also very proud to be a Mason for over
60 years. He was Past Master of Lodge American George 17. He was a member of Scottish Rite
and the Shriners. In his younger days, he was also a Boy Scout Leader. One of his favorite past
times was going to the Outer Banks fishing.

He was a devoted husband to Annie Piland Mathias for 72 years.

He was a proud father to his three daughters. Marie Mathias Benthall, Betty Mathias and
Jeanette Mathias, all of Ahoskie.

He was loved greatly by five grandchildren, Patricia Benthall Brown and her husband,
Sherwood, of Ahoskie, Darrell Thomas Bracy and his wife, Amy, of Ahoskie, Karen Benthall
Daly of Ahoskie, Laura Jeanette Batts and her husband, Mitch, of Ahoskie, and Kevin Thomas
Mathias and his wife, Holly, of Ahoskie.

He was cherished by seven great grandchildren, Courtney Brown Simpson and her
husband, Henry, of Harrellsville, Emily Renee Bracy of Harrellsville, Hunter Thomas Bracy of
Ahoskie, Wyatt Walker Daly and Olivia Grace Daly of Ahoskie, Shelton Mitchell Batts 11 and
Annie Laura Batts of Ahoskie, and Annabell Faith Mathias of Ahoskie.

He was adored by one great great grandchild, William Henry Simpson of Harrellsville.

He is survived by three sisters, Annie Laura Sexton of Gatesville, Juanita Christenson of
Winton and Joyce Sexton of Winton. He was preceded in death by a sister, Aldeen Duke.

If you asked him what was his greatest accomplishment in life, he would tell you his
family. He loved them in a very special way and he was proud of each of them.
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His family is also proud of him and the way he lived his life for 92 years. He will be
greatly missed.

A Celebration of Life service will be conducted at the graveside at 4 p.m. on Saturday,
September 11, 2010 at Highland Memorial Gardens in Ahoskie. The family will receive friends
after the graveside service at Winton Baptist Church Fellowship Hall. In lieu of flowers
donations may be made to The Masonic Home for Children at Oxford, 600 College St. Oxford,
NC 27565.

ADDENDA

William J. Hollowell, son of Lillie Mathias and Grover Hollowell, and his wife Nell invited some Voight
cousins to visit them in their home in November 2012.

Back row -- Betty Evans and Lynette White (great-granddaughters of Emily Voight's sister Sallie Voight
White) and William Hollowell’s daughter Kaye Hollowell Barker.

Front row—the Second Cousins: Thomas P. White (grandson of Sallie Voight White), Jackie Ballance
(granddaughter of Emily’s brother Joseph Voight), William J. Hollowell (grandson of Emily Julia Voight
Mathias), and Gene Voight (grandson of Emily’s brother Oscar Leroy Voight)
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PICKLES AND THE MONTECELLO HOTEL

Early in the Twentieth Century Emily’s brothers left the country for life in the cities of Norfolk and
Portsmouth, a world away from the Cherry Grove Farm, Gates County and the Great Dismal Swamp.
They were part of the farm-to-city migration of the Industrial Revolution. Large country families were
running out of land. Cherry Grove Farm supported John and Nancy and their children, but they had
dozens of grandchildren, too many for the farm to support. It was also time to widen the gene pool,
since by 1900 most of the neighbors in Nansemond County and Gates County were some kind of
cousins. Even if some of the Voight boys married women from close to home, the next generation
would choose their mates from a larger gene pool.

Jesse T. Voight, John B. Voight and Oscar Leroy Voight were known distillers from the turn of the
Century until Prohibition, and, no doubt, well into it. Joseph Voight kept a low profile regarding his
occupation, telling his children that he “made pickles.” Grandchildren of William Henry Voight, Joseph
Voight and John B. Voight, and grandchildren of Joseph Voight's sister-in-law Ollie Morris were also told
about the Voight pickle business. I've searched without success to find any record of it. | found ads for
Voight brand flour, but no pickles. Seems like “pickles” was what they told the children and the
revenuers about the family business. Most of the evidence suggests that the Voight family business was
corn whiskey. | suppose their products could have produced some pickled people.

The Voight brothers had a reputation as “movers
and shakers” in Norfolk before Prohibition.

In a 2013 conversation with William Henry
Voight’s grandson Melvin Liles, he shared a story
that for many years the Voight brothers
permanently kept a suite on the top floor of the
Monticello Hotel in downtown Norfolk for their
parties and business entertaining.

This photo of the hotel from the Sargeant Memorial
Collection at the Norfolk Public Library

The Monticello Hotel.

The Monticello opened in 1898, and burned on New Year's Day 1918. It was rebuilt, with two additional stories, a year later. The building was
demolished in 1976 to make way for the new Federal Building.
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